

TEAM: 102

Case No. 2023-CR-812

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
Sept. 4, 2023

---

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Prosecution,*

vs.

JAMIE LAWTON,

*Defendant.*

---

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE BECAUSE LAWTON’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES WAS VIOLATED BY THE GOVERNMENT’S WARRANTLESS ENTRY OF HER HOME. ....4

A. The Fourth Amendment Requires Griffin to Obtain a Warrant to Enter Lawton’s Home, and Lawton’s Warehouse Constitutes a Home. .... 4

B. Even if the Warehouse Does Not Constitute a Home, Lawton Nevertheless had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy..... 5

1. Lawton Exhibited an Actual, Subjective Expectation of Privacy, Therefore the Government Impermissibly Entered the Warehouse. .... 6

2. An Expectation of Privacy in a Privately-Owned Warehouse is Societally Recognized..... 8

C. No Exigent Circumstances Existed Under the Totality of the Circumstances to Justify a Warrantless Entry by Police. .... 9

1. Lawton, as a Misdemeanant, was Not Under Hot Pursuit Because Her Driving was Non-Threatening. .... 9

2. Threat of Lawton’s BAC Dissipating Does Not Create an Exigency in the Absence of Other Emergency Circumstances. .... 11

II. THE COURT SHOULD SUPPRESS COCAINE SEIZED FROM LAWTON’S RESIDENCE BECAUSE IT WAS NOT IN PLAIN VIEW, NO EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTED TO JUSTIFY THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH LEADING TO ITS DISCOVERY, AND IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE INEVITABLE DISCOVERY DOCTRINE. .... 12

A. The Cocaine was not in Plain View, and Griffin Moving the Tarp Constituted an Independent Search Without Probable Cause..... 13

B. No Exigent Circumstances Existed to Permit Griffin’s Warrantless Search of Lawton’s Residence..... 15

C. Inevitable Discovery Does Not Apply Because the DEA Investigation Would Not Have Resulted in a Search of Lawton’s Premises. .... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	6
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	13
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	12
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	9, 12, 15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	12
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2018).....	4, 9
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	13
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	11
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	13
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	8
<i>Recznik v. Lorain</i> , 393 U.S. 166 (1968) .....	7
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	11
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....	13
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1986) .....	7
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	10

*Welsh v. Wisconsin*, 466 U.S. 740 (1984) ..... 9, 11

**U.S. District Court Cases**

*Bowen v. State*, 685 So.2d 942 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996) ..... 17

**U.S. State Court Cases**

*Rodriguez v. State*, 187 So.3d 841 (Fla. 2015) ..... 17

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 12
